

No. 15-118

---

IN THE  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale**

---

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHANIE KRENT

JOSHUA REVESZ

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Yale Law School*

*127 Wall Street*

*New Haven, Connecticut 06511*

*(203) 432-4992*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

**I. HERNÁNDEZ WAS ENTITLED TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST EXCESSIVE FORCE**..... 10

    A. The Fifth Circuit erred in considering only whether Hernández possessed “significant voluntary connections” to the United States. .... 11

        1. *Boumediene* determines the scope of the Fourth Amendment’s extraterritorial application. .... 12

        2. The Fifth Circuit’s cursory analysis is rejected by the history of the adoption of the Fourth Amendment..... 15

    B. The Fourth Amendment applies to the use of excessive force by an officer standing in the United States and firing a weapon into a U.S.-controlled border zone..... 18

        1. Hernández’s citizenship, status, and the importance of the constitutional rights he asserts weigh in favor of the Fourth Amendment’s application. .... 18

        2. The United States’ control over El Paso and the Paso del Norte border zone supports the application of the Fourth Amendment. .... 20

        3. Practical considerations reinforce the application of the Fourth Amendment to Mesa’s actions. .... 21

    C. Petitioners’ Fourth Amendment claims are well-suited to resolution through a *Bivens* action. .... 24

        1. There is no alternative, existing process protecting Hernández’s Fourth Amendment rights. .... 24

        2. No special factors counsel toward hesitation in allowing this *Bivens* claim. .... 25

<b>II. MESA IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
A. A “reasonable officer” would know Mesa’s actions flout clearly established law.....	28
1. The “obvious cruelty” of Mesa’s actions provided “fair warning” his conduct violated the law. ....	29
2. A reasonable officer’s legal training would indicate the illegality of Mesa’s actions.....	30
B. Facts unknown to Mesa cannot render his use of deadly force reasonable. ....	33
1. Qualified immunity requires officers to apply the law to facts known to them. ....	34
2. Mesa had no information concerning Hernández’s ties to the United States.....	38
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta*,  
534 U.S. 103 (2001)..... 38

*Al-Bahlul v. United States*,  
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*,  
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 22

*Al-Turki v. Robinson*,  
762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... passim

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*,  
131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 31, 33

*Balzac v. Porto Rico*,  
258 U.S. 298 (1922)..... 13, 14

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 2, 24, 27, 36

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... passim

*Brosseau v. Haugen*,  
543 U.S. 194 (2004)..... 30, 31, 33

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 25

*City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan*,  
135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 28, 36

*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 25

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 35

<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	35
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Eisenstrager v. Johnson</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 34
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	35
<i>Halverson v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	34, 36
<i>Hawaii v. Manchiki</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Cordero</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00331-DB (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00331-DB (W.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2012), <i>rev'd sub nom. Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2014) (Mem.) .....	5
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	passim

<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Tex. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	13, 14
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 26
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006). .....	25, 32
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11
<i>Meshal v. Higginbotham</i> , No. 14-5194, 2015 WL 6405207 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2015).....	26
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	35
<i>Minecci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	24
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	38

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 609 (1996).....	36
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27, 36
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	35
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> , 280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , No. 4:14-CV-02251-RCC (D. Ariz. July 9, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> (9th Cir. July 15, 2015) .....	19, 21, 23, 38
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	36
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	passim
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	34
<i>Schwelker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	25
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988) (en banc) .....	37
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 536 U.S. 506 (2002).....	1, 40
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	39

<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	35
<i>United States v. King</i> , 687 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 73 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	passim
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	36
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	25
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	15
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 287.8 (2015) .....	32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrew Rice, <i>Life on the Line</i> , N.Y. Times Mag., July 28, 2011 .....	20
Ben Bartenstein, <i>Students Commute from Mexican Border Town for U.S. Education</i> , N.Y. Times: Student Journalism Inst. (May 29, 2015).....	39
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Extraterritorial Constitution After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev 259 (2009) .....	18
John Carlos Frey, <i>Border Gridlock: ‘Alien Commuters’ Travel Hours to U.S. Farm Jobs</i> , NBC News (Mar. 25, 2014).....	39

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) (4th ed. 2008) .....	17
Laura Barron-Lopez, <i>El Paso is Fighting to Reclaim the Border’s Soul</i> , Huffington Post, Aug. 9, 2015 .....	20
Louis Henkin, <i>Rights: Here and There</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1582 (1981) .....	17
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937) .....	16, 17
OECD Regional Stakeholders Committee, <i>The Paso del Norte Region, U.S.-Mexico: Self Evaluation</i> (2009) .....	20
Off. Inspector Gen., <i>A Review of the September 2005 Shooting Incident Involving the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Filiberto Ojeda Ríos</i> , U.S. Dep’t Just. (Aug. 2006).....	32
<i>Securing Our Borders—Operational Control and the Path Forward: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Border and Maritime Security of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security</i> , 112th Cong. 8 (2011) .....	21
Texas Dep’t of Transportation, <i>Texas-Mexico International Bridges and Border Crossings (2013)</i> .....	20
Tracy Maclin, <i>The Central Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 197 (1993) .....	17
<i>U.S. Relations With Mexico</i> , U.S. Dep’t State (May 8, 2015).....	39
<i>Use of Force Policy, Guidelines, and Procedures Handbook</i> , U.S. Customs & Border Protection (May 2014).....	32
